IR T HETerd
Office of the Commissioner
FAR SUECT, 374 3gHeIENE Yo 7 5 g
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate "f
Suger g, TeEg AN, FFEEET, 315qu|an-380015 3“\51 e
GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 '.J R W
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136 ﬂia%(\“d
E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

R
N b !
D

8T
\‘\‘\‘\
o)

L

o
A
W
=2
o

ALY
gt 1)

"By SPEED POST
DIN:-20231264SW000071237A

(%) | wrewr S/ File No. GAPPLICOM/STP/1429/2023-APPEAL /063~ J06?
ST AT AT i AHM-EXCUS-003-APP 131/2023 24 and 24.11.2023
(®) Order-In-Appeal No. and Date ) oot and et
) grie o T/ ~ of} ST S, SRR (rdiew)
4 - .
Passed By - Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)
ST A Y A1 /
(=) ) 05.12.2023
Date of issue

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. AC/S.R./56/ST/KADI/2022-23 dated 25.01.2023
(%) | passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division - Kadi, Gandhinagar
Commissionerate

sfrererat &1 97T o TaT/ M/s Vijay Karshandas. Sadhu (Prop. M/s Keshar
(&) | Name and Address of the Engineering), B/28, Alaknanda Society, Kalyanpura
Appellant Road, Kadi, Mehsana, Gujarat-382715

'aﬁ‘%wﬁﬁwaﬁwaﬁwﬁWﬁww%a‘ra‘gwaﬁﬂ%ﬁwﬁvﬁﬁmwﬂw
TR ST ST IeT SrerelT TROISToT e 6 o TehalT g, SrarT 6 U streer & [ gY wehalT B

Any persoh aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

T GCHTE T TSI STaa:-

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) DT ITET o SrATEH, 1994 I T Sad AW FATg T FIHAT F A€ § GAIH &1 A
SY-2TXT 3 TR TG S (AT O SaeT el T, ARq A, fa S, Tsted f&m,
=it w8, sfaw 7 gaw, @ug 1T, 75 el 110001 F1 6 F =TT -

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4t Floor, Jeevan. Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid : -

@F) AR e i F arer § wa G g et ¥ G 9veR A e weEr § v e
ST & TX ISR § 16 & 14 §¢ 90 &, A7 frefl uemi a7 wos R # =g ag el shream &
a7 ARy TSR F g7 wTer 7 Wik 3 S g% gl

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course
of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whethg 1 :
warehouse.

Page 1 of 16




(@) W ¥ are FlT T A R # Rt wwe o ar wre F Rt § S e 75 T T
SeaTe e 3 R ¥ ATt § S W ¥ argR At <rg A e § et )

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India. '

() aﬁﬂwwwmﬁmw%w(mmwﬁ)ﬁﬁaﬁmwmﬁ

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

(=) S BT eTTe S SerTa Qe ¥ ST 3 forg St egd) FfRe Wy e § o U e S 5
oY T A F AT e, arfier % gra TR @Y @ O) 47 916§ O srfafhRe (7 2) 1998
&7 109 ST g g g g

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec. 109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998. ‘ ‘

(2) ¥ Seure e (i) e, 2001 ¥F W 9 ¥ sinta AR yo= gear s-8 H &
afret &, AR ek ¥ af e A Retw ¥ A e ¥ ey O ol smaer A AT
gt ¥ wrr She snaed R ST =Rl S A @A 3 a7 g ¥ ¥ sia gy 35-% |
ﬁaﬁﬁ%w%w%maﬁm@wﬁﬁsﬁ@?ﬁa@m

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) ﬁﬁﬁ?m%ﬁmqaﬁrmmwwmmwirﬁ@ﬁmzow-mwﬁ
ST ST STEt SRR T @TE & e g A 1000/~ Y e FIAT HT 1Y
The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200 /- where the

amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs. 1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

T e, e SeaTaT Qﬁ@%ﬁﬁﬁﬂm%qﬁm:-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) e Seaned ok ATaa, 1944 &Y e 35-1/35-5 F staia-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

@) SR Teie ¥ Ty SET & ewrr # onfte, s % aver § 9 O, e
WWGWWW(WH&WWW, IgHETEe § 2nd HIl,
qEHTE o, IrEar, MR, SEaarEe-380004!

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
.380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-

3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
" accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty /'pena;jg}{'_“/* demand /

1

refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respec%ge&j}ﬁn%%@e form of

B T o N, .
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch o a‘liljp’ Qm&ngitg public
, 5
h

Page 2 of 16 g er :
R

45.-
N\




ST ER AN PSR LRt

é‘rﬁ ~L % JE'E’?
sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) ufk =% oRer § w1 Hq TR T FraT & Y Tk e e F g R B G SuE

éwﬁﬁmwaﬁ%qwaw%@%gqﬁﬁ?ﬁwmm%m%mwﬁmaﬁﬁw
TR0 ST e oTNIeT AT e eI i Teh STASH {haT ST & |

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) T O AT 1970 ToT G 6 aggE -1 & efqeia METRT fhy g St
A AT GO TRATRATR Pt SR % ander F ¥ weAw Y T AU F 6.50 H AT AT
q[eh feehe @7 gIAT HTRY |

One cbpy of application or O.LO. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) =7 AR G e F R SOy g Rt B A ot e st R sar g S
31, IR SeaTaT o T S el A fEERer (Frifaty) e, 1982 ERBIEGEY

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) %‘ﬁ'ﬂngqu, AR RCIRIEL Qﬁ@%amarﬁ?ﬁ'q‘q‘mfaww ) Toh T Wﬁ?ﬁ%ﬂmﬁ
¥ e (Demand) T3 &€ (Penalty) FT 10% & SHT FTAT AT ) glw% ferera™ qd STHT
10 € ¥9C gl (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

e SIS Yo ST FATRT & Sfata, ST GIIT ey ! i (Duty Demanded)]
(1) @S (Section) 11D % Jga FeaiRa Ti;
(2) ToraT T Avde e @t i
(3) &Tae e Rawt % Faw 6 F Jga 97 Tidn

7g & ST ¢ Wi srfier | ager Td STAT T g F erfier arierer HeT & g 9F 9 a7 =
AT Bl ‘

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(i  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6) (1) = e ¥ Wiy erdver sTfRreeor 3 wer et o A9ET e 3T <UE faaTied gy At Wi Ry I

T 3 10% T R A< srgt et 7vs [Fanfa g a9 v & 10% AT T Y ST Wl §1

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalt g in dispute,
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”

Page 3 of 16




F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1429/2023

Ny Rrr sreer / ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s Vijay Kérshandas Sadhu (Prop.
M/s Keshar Engineering), B/28, Alaknanda Society, Kalyanpura Road, Kadi,
Mehsana, Gujarat-382715 (hereinafter referred to as the “appellant”) against
Order-In-Original No. AC/S.R./56/ST/KADI/2022-23 dated 25.01.2023 [hereinafter
referred to as the “impugned order”] passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST,
| Division: Kadi, Commissionerate: Gandhinagar [hereinafter referred to as the

“adjudicating authority”].

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant was registered with
Income Tax Department having PAN No. BEUPS7784G. As per the information
received from the Income Tax department, it was observed that the total income
declared in Income Tax Returns/26AS was above the exemption limit of Service
Tax and Servicé Tax Registration was also not obtained by the appellant. In order to
further verification, letters dated 05.01.2021 & 07.09.2021 were issued to appellant
for submission of Balance Sheet, Profit & Loss Alc, Income Tax Returns, 26As &
Sales Ledger for F.Y. 2016-17 & 2017-18 (up to June-2017). The appellant vide
email dated 10.09.2021 submitted the documents. It was also observed by the
Service Tax authorities that as per 26AS, the appellant have received substantial
sncome under Section 194C of Income Tax Act, 1961 during the period F.Y. 2016-
17 & 2017-18 (up to June-2017). It was also observed that the nature of services
provided by the appellant were covered under the definition of ‘Service’ as per
Section 65B(44) of the Finance Act, 1994 , and their services were not covered
under the “Negative List’ as per Section 66D of the Finance Act,1994. Further, their
services were not exempted vide the Mega Exemption Notification No.25/2012-S.T
dated 20.06.2012 (as amended). Hence, the services provided by the appellant

during the relevant period were considered taxable,

3. Accordingly, a Show Cause Notice vide F. No.
GEXCOM/SCN/ST/6 845/2021-CGST-DIV-KADI-COMMRTE—GANDHINAGAR
dated 01.10.2021 was issued to the appellant, wherein it was proposed to:

» Demand and recover service tax afnounting to Rs.6,81,420/- under the

proviso to Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 along with Interest under

Section 75 of the Finance Act,1994 ;

Page 4 of 16




4.

F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1429/2023

> Impose penalty under Section 70, 77, and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994;

The said Show Cause Notice was adjudicated vide the impugned order

wherein:

5.

> Demand for Rs. 6,81,271/- was confirmed under Section 73(1) of the Finance

Act, 1994 along with the interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994
and drop the demand of Rs.150/-.

> Penalty amounting to Rs. 6,81,271/- was imposed under Section 78 of the

Finance Act, 1994 alongwith option for reduced penalty under proviso to

clause (ii);

> Penalty of Rs.20,000/- was imposed under Section 70 of the Finance Act,

1994 for non-filing of each ST-3 returns for the period from F. Y. 2016-17 to
F.Y.2017-18 (upto June-2017);

Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adjudicating

authority, the appellant have preferred the present appeal on following grounds:

> The appellant was running business of doing job work of engineering on

goods (Raw Materials) supplied by principal manufacturer viz M/s Parle
Elizabeth Tools Private Limited and earned labour income amounting to Rs.
38,05,610/- during the F.Y. 2016-17 and Rs. 7,37,190/- the F.Y. 2017-18
(upto June-2017). They has filed Income Tax return for the F.Y. 2016-17
declaring sales of service of Rs. 38,05,610/-.

The appellant has stated that he is carrying job work for engineering goods
and his taxable turnover for the relevant financial year is below threshold
exemption limit as envisaged under Notification No. 08/2008-ST dated
01.03.2008.. Appellant also stated that during the F.Y. 2016-17, he has
purchased/consumed materials to the extent of Rs. 27,44,000/- to provide
services of Rs. 38,05,610/- which reveals the fact that value addition is to the
extent of Rs.6,15,689/-only.

Adjudicating Authority has then issued Show Cause cum demand Notice
dated 01.10.2021 and in response to the said SCN Appellant has submitted
detailed reply dated 25.10.2021 objecting the: SCN and also raised various

contentions therein. Appellant has submitted that we are engaged in the

Page 50f 16




" F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1429/2023

the customer. We are mainly doing manufacturing job work of engineering

goods. During the period 2016-17 and 2017-18 up to 30/06/2017, we have

~ done 1nanufaqturing job work of on semi-finished goods of M/s. Parle

Elizabeth Tools Pvt. Ltd., Sanand, Ahmedabad — 382110 (hereinafter referred
as Principal Manufacturer) who is holding registration under the provisions
of Central Excise Act with ECC No. AAECP7357AEMO03. registered with
Range III, Division —III, Sanand.

It was further submitted that the inputs required for carrying out job work
were provided by the Principal as provided under Rule 4(5)(a) of the Cenvat
Credit Rules, 2001. The sample copy of the challan No. 000298 dated
12/08/2016 was also submitted for record and perusal. Thereafter, Appellant
had submitted scan copy of all the Challan. Taxpayer has carried out job
work process on the inputs supplied by the Principal Manufacturer. After
carrying out job work process, the finished products were sent back to the
Principal under our gate pass/delivery Challan.

The appellant also submitted that as provided under the Mega exemption
notification No. 25/2012 dated 20/06/2012 in Sr. No. 30 carrying out an
intermediate production process as job work in relation to any goods on
which appropriate duty is payable by the principal manufacturer is exempted
from payment of service tax.

The adjudicating authority has not rej ected the contentions of the taxpayer
nor the documents produced namely Gate ~Pass/Cha11an_ of Principal
Manufacturer issued under Rule 4(5)(a) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2001
which establishes the fact that Appellant was doing the jobwork on the inputs
supplied by Principal.Manufacturer who is registered under Excise Laws and
who is liable to pay the appropriate duties. On demand by Adjudicating
Authority, Appellant has submitted unsigned copies of the Invoices raised for
labour work as samples to show how the invoices were rajsed for labour
work - done. Appellant has printed the copies of the Invoices from
ERP/Accounting Software when demanded by Adjudicating Authority and
ERP/Software has by mistake printed details of GSTIN in the format.
Adjudicating Authority has erred in understanding the fact that the Appellant
has submitted unsigned copies of all unsigned copies of invoices as PDF as

generated by Accounting Software as samples of format only and without

understanding in proper perspective alleged t}?t/tﬁ}gf@:f& ellant had issued

Y
$ 3o, &

o

Page 6 of 16



F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1429/2023

retail invoice for supply which is also made on a later stage as evident from
the retail invoices submitted by the Appellant. |

Adjudicating Authority also confirmed and accepted fact that the noticee also
submitted the copy of Challan issued by M/s Parle Elizabeth Tools Pvt. Ltd
in which it is mentioned that the semi finished goods were sent to the noticee
firm for job work and returned back however has raised issue that the same is
not matching with the retail invoice submitted by the noticee. It is surprising
that Adjudicating Authority has casually alleged that the Copy of Challan and
Retail Invoices are not matching without specifying how they are different.
Adjudicating Authority further raised the issue that Appellant did not produce
copy of undertaking in support of their claim which would have been
submitted by the Principal Manufacturer to the Assistant Commissioner of
Central Excise division having jurisdiction over the factory of job worker in
case of job work processing in relation to manufacturing of excisable goods
as envisaged under Notification No. 214/86-CE dated 25.03.1986 as
amended. It is usefully be noted that the Adjudicating Authority has never
demanded the same from us.

Adjudicating Authority irrelévantly alleged in Para 21 of Order in Original
that in the instant case, I find that Appellant have submitted contradictory
submissions during verification and after issuance of show cause notice. It is
very strange that Adjudicating Authority has without applying mind alleged
that contradictory submissions were made by Appellant. The noticee also
submitted fabricated documents to substantiate their claim. Therefore, I am of
the opinion that earlier submissions made by the Noticee while filing of the
Income Tax Return is to be taken into consideration and accordingly service
tax demand made by show cause notice dated 01.10.2021 is proper and liable
to be confirmed.

The erstwhile figure of “Sales/ Receipts from Service” of Rs. 38,05,610/-&
Rs. 7,37,190/- for FY. 2016-17 and 2017-18 respectively on basis of which
the entire demand order has been raised by the Adjudicating Officer is
unsupported by any figures in the ITR filed by the appellant or the 26AS of
the appellant for the concerned F.Y. 2016-17 & F.Y. 2017-18.

Adjudicating Authority has not furnished analysis done by CBDT to taxpayer
to prepare defence for rebuttal of the said information, because your office is

164 2gy

. . . . s
under duty to furnish the information relied b qufﬁ'-.;fems:syance of SCN as
'_; 5.{;34 AP l-,..‘.;t‘. 1:15\
x

: 3 ﬂ
3 e *’fa:g' S
Page 7 of 16 \.?“‘7}\. S
a S, i




F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1429/2023

per clause 13 of the Master Circular which is binding on the field formation
staff and also necessary to give an opportunity to rebut third party material
relied in terms of doctrine of natural justice.

Adjudicating Authotity has tried to justify issuance of SCN on the ground of
contraventions of provisions of Finance Act, 1994 and Service Tax Rule,
1994 on illusory grounds because your office has no cogent and tenable
materials/information to take benefits of extended period of five years to
issue SCN. In absence of cogent information, you are raising allegations on
assumptions and presumptions which are not tenable under any law.

SCN is barred by limitation. The said section lays down a time limit of 30
months from the relevant date. The relevant date is separately provided under
section 73(6) as the date when the return was due to be filed.

The appellant’s 26AS for the referenced F.Y. 2016-17 clearly indicates that
payments have been made/ credited to the assessee on account of job work
income from Parle Elizabeth Tools Pvt Ltd. on the basis of which proceeding
was based however - Adjudicating Authority has rejected the fact that
Appellant has done job work of Parle Elizabeth Tools Pvt. Ltd and acted
casually and arbitrarily. |
Adjudicating Authority has raised demand denying the exemption under
Mega Exemption on the basis of irrelevant Notification No. 214/86-CE dated
25.03.1986 which is applicable for claiming exemption in Central Excise
laws.

Adjudicating Authority has wrongly denied exemption granted by Entry No.
30 of Mega exemption notification No. 25/2012 dated 20/06/2012 for
carrying out an intermediate production process as job work in relation to any
goods on which appropriate duty is payable by the principal manufacturer is
exempted from payment of service tax on illogical and irrelevant and
arbitrary grounds as the said exemption is unconditional.

Therefore, the order of the Adjudicating Authority/proper officer in
confirming and imposing tax on the said supply is bad in law and contrary to
the facts of the case.

The Adjudicating Authority has thus erred in confirming and imposing
interest u/s 75 and penalty u/s 77 & 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.

The order of the Adjudicating Authority is bad in law,,‘l»lvla@gal unjustified and
CORINCN

against the principles of natural justice.

Page 8 of 16




F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1429/2023
. - f

6.  Personal hearing in the case was held on 22.09.2023. Shri Piyush Patel,
Chartered Accountant, appeared for hearing as authorized representative of the
appellant. He reiterated the submissions made in their appeal memorandum and
submitted an additional written submission during the course of hearing. He further
stated that the appellant provided jobwork of machining on the lathe machine. The
materials for job work provided by the principals, were returned after doing the job
work. Since the liability to pay excise duty was on the principals, the appellant was
‘not liable to pay any duty. However, the adjudicating authority in the impugned
order has confirmed demand of service tax stating non-compliance of the
- procedures under Excise Act by the principals. The appellant has submitted that in
case exemption for job work under the Excise Act is not applicable, the activity
‘undertaken by the appellant amounts to manufacture and therefore, subject to
service tax. In view of the above, whether it is considered as job work or not, the
question of liability to service tax does not arise. Therefore, he'requested to set

aside the impugned order.

6.1 Personal hearing was again held on 20.10.2023 due to change of Appellate
Authority. Shri Piyush Patel, Chartered Accountant and the appellant appeared for
personal hearing. He reiterated the contents of the written submission and

requested to allow their appeal.

7. Subsequently, the appellant submitted additional written submission dated
22.09.2023 & 20.10.2023 during the course of hearing, wherein they inter alia

submitted the following grounds :

> Adjudicating Authority has tried to justify issuance of SCN on the ground of
contraventions of provisions of Finance Act, 1994 and Service Tax Rule,
1994 on illusory grounds because your office has no cogent and tenable
materials/information to take benefits of extended period of five years to
issue SCN. In absence of cogent information, you are raising allegations on
assu1ﬁptions and presumptions which are not tenable under any law. |
> SCN is barred by limitation. The said section lays down a time limit of 30
‘months from the relevant date. The relevant date is separately provided
under section 73(6) as the date when the return was due to be ﬁled.
> Further, they submitted that even if for argument’s sake it is held that section

A

73(1) is applicable by any stroke of Iuck then tog vs;Iilees,‘a:if 2

L

is barred by

id

5y

o
By
¥
<
]
o
h
-
k)

Page 9 of 16



10
F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1429/2023

limitation. The said section lays down a time limit of 30 months from the
relevant date. The relevant date is separately provided under section 73(6) as
the date when the return was due to be filed. Therefore, for the period FY
2015-16 to June 2017 the 30 months time period relevant date has expired

before the said SCN have been served on the persons concerned.

FY 2016-17 Quarterly due date (relevant 30 months from due date (30

~ date) months from relevant date)
Q 1 - April to June st/ 6™ Of July, 2016 5%/ 6™ of December, 2018
Q2 — July to September 5%/ 6™ of October, 2016 5%/ 6™ of March, 2019
Q3 — October to December 5™ / 6" of January, 2017 5% /6" of June, 2019
Q4 — January to March 31 March, 2017 31% September, 2019

The officers have issued the SCNs apparently on the basis of an extended
period of 5 years from the relevant date. However, the said extended period
of 5 years is applicable only in following situations:

(I) Fraud

(IT) Collusion

(IIT) Misstatement |

(IV) Concealing information with the wilful intent to defraud revenue

(V) Not following any provisions of law.
It is seen that the said SCN are strangely silent on any instance or details
citing any of the above elements. The SCN merely cite the relevant
provision of law but the fact of instance is totally absent. They relied up on
the following judgments of Hon’ble Apex Court in the case of M/s. Cosmic
Dye chemical Vs Collector of Cen. Excise, Bombay [1995 (75) E.L.T. 721
(S.C).
The adjudicating authority has raiséd demand denying the exemption under
Mega Exemption on the basis of irrelevant Notification No. 214/86-CE
dated 25.03.1986 which is applicable for claiming exemption in Central
Excise 1aws.} Alternatively, Adjudicating Authority should have initiated
proceeding for levy of Excise Duty.
The appellant submitted that Adjudicating Authority has not applied mind
while denying exemption provided under Mega Exemption (Entry No. 30 of
Mega exemption notification No. 25/2012) because the Notification No.
214/86-CE dated 25.03.1986 is for granting exemptionfa:Jgbyorker from

: ez, T
f‘: 0.3«;11 1‘,2717:%; (’{Z"”

Page 10 of 16 N\ ;@/




! : F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1429/2023
levy of Excise. For the sake of argument if'it is the duty of Principal to file
declaration and he has not filed then consequences would be that Excise
duty will be payable by Job Worker because he will be considered as
manufacturer. Then how the adjudicating authority can raise the demand of
Service Tax? They should initiate proceeding to levy Excise Duty on
maﬁufacturing activities because the said Notification imposes liability of
Excise Duty on failure of principal to file Declaration. They relied upon the
various judgements of Hon’ble Courts & Tribunal :

e Kartar Rolling Mills vs CCE, |

o Thermax Babcock & Wilcox Ltd. vs CCE Pune I 14 [2018 (364) ELT

945 (Tri-LB), '

Adjudicatiﬁg Authority has wrongly denied exemption granted by Entry No. '
30 of Mega exemption notification No. 25/2012 dated 20/06/2012 for
carrying out an intermediate production proceés as job work in relation to
any goods on which appropriate duty is payable by the principal
- manufacturer is exempted from payment of service tax on illogical and

irrelevant and arbitrary grounds as the said exemption is unconditional.

As provided under the Mega exemption notification No. 25/2012 dated
20/06/2012 in Sr. No. 30 carrying out an intermediate production process as
jdb work in relation to any goods on which appropriate duty is payable by
the principal manufacturer is eXempted from payment of service tax.

They submitted that Sr. No. 30C of Mega Exemption clearly indicates that
Carrying out an intermediate production process as job work in relation to
any goods on Which appropriate duty is payable by the manufacturer then
services of Job Worker is exempt. Adjudicating Authority has not disputed
the fact that appropriate duty is not payable by the Principal Manufacturer
nor stated that duty is not paid by the principal manufacturer. Appellant has
not violated any terms and conditions of Notification of Mega Exemption
nor the Adjudicating Authority has averred any where about any violation.
Adjudicating Authority has not rejected the contentions of the taxpayer nor.
the documents produced nameiy Gate Pass/Challan of Principal
Manufacturer issued under Rule 4(5)(a) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2001
which establishes the fact that Appellant was doing the jobwork on the

inputs supplied by Principal Manufacturer who;-is«-rggistered under Excise
|~ W,
qf\ C!N?A_,}‘ N

Page 11 of 16



. F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1429/2023
Laws and who is liable to pay the appropriate duties. Adjudicating Authority
also confirmed and accepted fact that the noticee also submitted the copy of
Challan . issued by M/s Parle Elizabeth Tools Pvt. Ltd in which it is
mentioned that the semi finished goods were sent to the noticee firm for job
work and returned back however has raised issue that the same is not
matching with the retail invoice submitted by the noticee. It is surprising that
Adjudicating Authority has casually alleged that the Copy of Challan and
Retail Invoices are not matching without specifying how they are different.
Adjudicating Authority further raised the issue that Appellant did not
produce copy of undertaking in support of their claim which would have
been submitted by the Principal Manufacturer to the Assistant Commissioner
of Central Excise division having jurisdiction over the factory of job worker
in case of job work processing in relation to manufacturing of excisable
goods as envisaged under Notification No. 214/86-CE dated 25.03.1986 as
amended. It is usefully be noted that the Adjudicating Authority has never
demanded the same from us.
Adjudicating Authority has acted casually without clarity, they should
decide either way whether they want to treat services rendered by Appellant
as manufacturing activity while considering violation of terms and condition
as regarding filing of declaration as mandated by Notification No. 214/86-
CE dated 25.03.1986 then how they can raise demand of Service Tax.
Alternatively if they want to consider the service rendered is of Job Work
then if Appellant has complied with the terms and conditions envisaged in
Entry No. 30 of Mega exemption notification No. 25/2012 dated 20/06/2012,
then there is no good for denying exemption under Mega Exemption
Notification. Adjudicating Authority has no where stated that the Appellant
has not complied with the terms and conditions envisaged in Entry No. 30 of
Mega exemption notification No. 25/2012 dated 20/06/2012.
The Adjudicating Authority has in Para 19 of the OIO stated analysis to
support reasoning to reach the conclusion to confirm the levy of Service Tax
as per SCN. As observed by Adjudicating officer that the Noticee has made
contradictory submissions during Third party Verification stage and during
the submissions of ref)ly after issuance of SCN. Noticee has submitted at the
time of verification stage that the firm is engaged in carrying our job work

. . o 7 A B s T .
for engineering goods on small scale and thelygyrﬁ@&éyi@ all financial year
:._ \,0“ %




; F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1429/2023
is below the exemption limit of Rs. 10 lakhs. Noticee has also given break
up of material purchaseA and labour expenses in their reply whereas in reply
to SCN the Noticee has submitted that he is engaged in carrying out job
work service on the goods supplied by the Principal Manufacturer i.e. M/s
Parle Elizabeth Tools Pvt. Ltd.. (C. Ex. Reg No. AAECP7357AEMO003).
The Noticee furthér submitted that the inputs required for carrying out job
work were provided by the Principal Manufacturer as provide under Cenvat
Credit Rules, 2001 and also submitted copy of Challan in this regard. In Para
20 of the OIO, Adjudicating Authority has observed that the Noticee also
provided the copy of Challan issued by M/s Parle Elizabeth Tools Pvt. Ltd in
which it is mentioned that the semi finished goods were sent to the Noticee
firm for the job work and returned back but the same is not matching with
the retail invoices submitted by the noticee. Adjudicating Authority has
further observed that noticee did not produce copy of undertaking in support
of their claim which would had been submitted by the Principal
manufacturer to office having jurisdiction over the factory of job worker as
envisaged under Notification No. 214/86-CE dated 25.03.1986.

On the basis of analysis stated above, the Adjudicating Authority has
observed in Para 21 of OIO- that noticee has submitted contradictory
submissions during verification and after issuance of SCN and therefore
adjudicating officer is of opinion that the earlier submissions made by the’
Noticee while filing of Income Tax return is to be taken into consideration.
* Thus, the Adjudicating Authority has rejected the submissions given in
response to the SCN regarding Job Work done on behalf of principal
manufacturer and accepted submissions made during verification stage about
Income tax Return wherein by mistake Noticee has shown Sale of Service
during F.Y. 2016-17 amounting to Rs. 38,05,610/-.

Our submissions is that if the Adjudicating Authority has accepted our
earlier submission regarding Income Tax Return wherein breakup of
material consumed and labour expenses given is accepted then the said
submissions must be accepted in toto. Adjudicating Authority can not accept
submissions partially that means Adjudicating Authority is considering sale
of service as declared in Return of Income ‘and not considering facts

1ega1d1ng material consumed. They had given Income*TaZ(\ details at that

L LENGs

time also and they are enclosing herewith the ) cofnea Tax Return for

Page 13 of 16



14 F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1429/2023"
your Office’s perusal and record. Income Tax return shows sale of Service
amounting to Rs. 38,05,610/ as against that Purchases or Material consumed
declared in the same Return amounting to Rs.33,59,689/- that means Service
Component is to the extent of Rs.4,45,921/- (Rs.38,05,610/- less Rs.
33,59,689/-). In this case also the value of Services is less than threshold
limit of Rs. 10 lakhs. The Adjudicating Authority has not acted fairly and
unbiased and acted injudiciously. He/she has considered the submissions
partially to the detriment of noticee which is not tenable at law.

> They further submitted. that if Adjudicating Authority has accepted the
submissions made in response to SCN regarding Job Work made on behalf
of Principal Manufacturer which are in fact true and which .h'e/she should
accept because Gate Pass/Delivery Challan as per Cenvat Credit Rules are
all on record issued by the Principal Manufacturer and Adjudicating
Authority has not disputed the same but has not accepted this submissions
because Noticee could not produce copy of undertakiﬁg in support of their
claim which would had been submitted by the Principal manufacturer to the
Central excise Division Office having jurisdiction over the factory of job
worker as envisaged under Notification No. 214/86-CE dated 25.03.1986.
Our submissions regarding non production of such undertaking are given in
earlier Paras.

> Adjudicating Authority has while calculating Service Tax on value of
Services amounting to Rs. 3805610/ during FY 2016-17 has not considered
threshold exemptioﬁ of Rs. 10 lakhs vide Notification No 8/2008.

8. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, submissions made in the
Appeal Memorandum, oral submissions made during the personal hearing,
additional written submissions and materials available on records. The issue. before
me for decision is whether the impugned order passed by the adjudicating
authority, in the facts and circumstances of the célse, bonﬁrming the demand
againét the appellant alongwith interest and penalty is legal and proper. The
demand pertains to the period F. Y. 2016-17 to F.Y.2017-18 (upto June-2017).

9. Upon verification of the documents submitted by the appellant, I find that
during the period F. Y. 2016-17 to F. Y. 2017-18 (upto June-2017), they were

engaged in the activity of Job Work of engineering on goods for their principal
At Ut o,
e CEN,R";,S?.

Page 14 of 16



N F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1429/2023
manufacturer viz. M/s Parle Elizabeth Tools Private Limited. Copies of
Challan/Gate Pass issued by their principal manufacturer under Rule 4(5)(a) of the
Cenvat Credit Rules, 2001 for movement of inouts or partially processed goods
from once factory to another factory for further processing/operations submitted by
them establish the fact that they are engaged in the activity of ‘Job Work’ and
finished goods were returned to their principal manufacturer. Further, as per the
Form 26AS for the F. Y. 2016-17 to F. Y. 2017-18 (upto June-2017), it is also
evident that the amount of Rs.38,05,610/- & Rs.7,36,190/- had been credited under
Section 194C of the Income Tax Act, 1961 by their principal manufacturer viz.
M/s Parle Elizabeth Tools Private Limited only. These documents also establish
the fact that they are engaged in the activity of ‘Job Work’.

9.1 As contended by the appellant, I also find that in terms of provision of 30(C)
of Mega Exemption Notification No. 25/2012-Service Tax dated 20™ June, 2012,
the activity of ‘Job Work’ is exempted from Service Tax. Relevant portion of the

said notification is reproduced below :

Government of India
Ministry of Finance
(Department of Revenue)
Notification No. 25/2012-Service Tax

New Delhi , the 20 th June, 2012

G.S.R.....(E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 93 of the
Finance Act, 1994 (32 of 1994) (hereinafter referred to as the said Act) and in supersession of
notification number 12/2012- Service Tax, dated the 17 th March, 2012, published in the Gazette
of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i) vide number G.S.R. 210 (E), dated the
17 th March, 2012, the Central Government, being satisfied that it is necessary in the public
interest so to do, hereby exempts the following taxable services from the whole of the service tax
leviable thereon under section 66B of the said Act, namely:-

®).......

(¢) any goods on which appropriate duty is payable by the principal manufacturer; or

9.2 Considering the above legal provisions with the facts of the case, I find that
the activity of ‘Job Work’® carried out by the appellant during the period F. Y.
2016-17 to F. Y. 2017-18 (upto June-2017) stands covered under the provision of
30(C) of Mega Exemption Notification No. 25/2012-Service Tax dated 20" June,

2012, and the activity of ‘Job Work’ is not liable for gpa};amen‘g of Service Tax.
PRI "‘

Page 15 of 16



16
F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1429/2023

10. In view of above discussions, I am of the considered view that the ‘Job
Work’ activity amounting to.Rs.3 8,05,610/- & Rs.7,36,190/- done by the appellant
during the period F. Y. 2016-17 & F. Y. 2017-18 (upto June-2017) respectively is
not to Be considered as a taxable value under Service Tax. Therefore, the demand
of Service Tax amounting to Rs.6,81,271/- confirmed vide the impugned order
fails to sustain on merits. As thé demand of service tax fails to sustain, question of

interest and penalty does not arise.

11. Accordingly, the impugned order is set aside and the appeal filed by the

appellant is allowed.

o efieed gRIEs TS ote H FIUeRT STRIS i § fpa1 S € |
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed off in above terms.

,L? /-
~J 24 .11-L)
SIEEEAST

SR (3rdTew)
JATUd/Attested : Dated: 24}‘!\ November, 2023

22\
I@T ARR
3efterd (srdie)

ol Ty &, seHaEG
By REGD/SPEED POST A/D

To,

M/s Vijay Karshandas Sadhu
(Prop. M/s Keshar Engineering),
B/28, Alaknanda Society,
Kalyanpura Road, Kadi,
Mehsana, Gujarat-382715.

Copy to: -

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.
3. The Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division-Kadi,
Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.
4. The Superintendent (System), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad. (for uploading the
OIA).
v5—Guard File.

6. P.A. File.

Page 16 of 16



